Target Expected Real

Asset Class Allocation Rate of Return

Domestic equity 31% 4.96%
International equity 21% 7.01%
Domestic bond 22% 2.22%
International bond 6% 1.53%
Alternatives 20% 2.76%
Cash and cash equivalents 0% 0.00%

Town of Upton, Massachusetts Page 41 of 53 Basic Annual Financial Statements

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability – The following table summarizes the changes in the net
OPEB liability for the year ended June 30, 2020:

There were a number of changes in assumptions made in the current year’s actuarial study.  The
most notable included a decrease in the discount rate from 3.60% to 2.66%.

Sensitivity Analyses – The following presents the Town’s net OPEB liability as well as what the
Town’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1.0% lower
or higher than the current discount rate:

The following presents the Town’s net OPEB liability as well as what the Town’s net OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1.0% lower or
higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

 Total OPEB
Liability

 Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

 Net OPEB
Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balances at June 30, 2019 7,174,603$   565,143$   6,609,460$

Changes for the year:
Service cost 440,387   - 440,387
Interest 272,566   - 272,566
Changes of benefit terms (65,078) - (65,078)
Experience differences (1,788,712)   - (1,788,712)
Changes in assumptions 1,901,684   - 1,901,684
Employer contributions - 187,407 (187,407)
Net investment income - 20,129 (20,129)
Benefit payments (87,407) (87,407) -

Net changes 673,440   120,129   553,311

Balances at June 30, 2020 7,848,043$   685,272$   7,162,771$

Increase (Decrease)

 1% Decrease  Current Rate  1% Increase

2.26% 8,927,567$   7,162,771$   5,821,655$

Net OPEB Liability At Current
Discount Rate

 1% Decrease  Current Rate  1% Increase

 7.0% decreasing
to 4%

5,575,009$   7,162,771$   9,359,391$

 Current
Trend Rate

Net OPEB Liability At

Town of Upton, Massachusetts Page 42 of 53 Basic Annual Financial Statements

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB – For the year
ended June 30, 2020, the Town recognized OPEB expense of $635,347.  Deferred outflows of
resources and deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB at June 30, 2020 were reported as
follows:

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to
OPEB will be recognized in OPEB expense as follows:

Investment Custody – The Town Treasurer is the custodian of the OPEB Plan in accordance with